(approximately $25.8 million based on a rate of $1.29 per Euro as of the transaction date), exclusive of transaction costs and working
capital reserves.  The Company refers to all five of these logistics facilities located in Poland, collectively, as the Poland Logistics
Portfolio.

 The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet assumes that the acquisition of Distribution Park Sosnowiec occurred on
September 30, 2012 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations assume that all acquisitions described above
occurred on January 1, 2011.

 In management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these acquisitions have been made. The unaudited pro
forma consolidated statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the
Company made these acquisitions on the first day of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for
future periods.

2

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2012
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  September 30, 2012

Adjustments for
Distribution Park

Sosnowiec Acquisition   Pro Forma
ASSETS

Investment property, net $ 1,440,105 $ 22,614 (a) $ 1,462,719
Investment in unconsolidated entities 3,573 — 3,573
Cash and cash equivalents 72,007 (10,175) (a) 61,832
Restricted cash 8,410 —   8,410
Derivative instruments 3,360 — 3,360
Tenant and other receivables 22,597 —   22,597
Intangible lease assets, net 400,114 3,389 (a) 403,503
Deferred leasing costs, net 5,005 —   5,005
Deferred financing costs, net 11,527 —   11,527
Real estate loans receivable 30,073 — 30,073
Other assets 8,694 (1,020) (a) 7,674
Total Assets $ 2,005,465 $ 14,808   $ 2,020,273

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 36,670 73 (b) 36,743
Due to affiliates 6,449 579 (c) 7,028
Intangible lease liabilities, net 28,139 285 (a) 28,424
Other liabilities 15,539 —   15,539
Derivative instruments 16,785 —   16,785
Distributions payable 10,281 —   10,281
Notes payable to affiliates 21,026 — 21,026
Notes payable 964,473 14,523 (d) 978,996
Total liabilities 1,099,362 15,460   1,114,822

Commitments and Contingencies — —   —

Equity:
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred shares, $.001 par value; 500,000 preferred
shares authorized, none issued or outstanding as
of September 30, 2012 — —   —
Common shares, $.001 par value; 1,500,000 common
shares authorized, 124,959 common shares issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2012 125 — 125
Additional paid-in capital 997,841 — 997,841
Accumulated deficit (114,786) (652) (b)(c) (115,438)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (13,013) —   (13,013)
Total stockholders' equity 870,167 (652)   869,515
Noncontrolling interests 35,936 —   35,936
Total equity 906,103 (652)   905,451
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 2,005,465 $ 14,808   $ 2,020,273

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2012

Adjustments for Distribution Park Sosnowiec

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company's acquisition of Distribution Park Sosnowiec assuming it had occurred on
September 30, 2012.  Investment property and intangible lease assets and liabilities were recorded at fair value.  Pro forma
adjustments related to these amounts are preliminary and subject to change.

(b) To record the pro forma effect of the Company's acquisition expenses related to the acquisition of Distribution Park Sosnowiec.

(c) To record the pro forma effect of the Company's 2.25% acquisition fee related to the acquisition of Distribution Park
Sosnowiec.

(d) To record the pro forma effect of the additional borrowings made on the Poland Logistics Portfolio secured credit facility to
complete the acquisition of Distribution Park Sosnowiec.  Additional borrowings were made in the amount of €11.2 million
($14.5 million based on a rate of $1.29 on the transaction date) at a variable interest rate of 2.93% in effect on the transaction
date.  See See Note 5 - Debt Financing in the September 30, 2012 10-Q for additional information regarding the Poland
Logistics Portfolio's secured credit facility.

4

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2012

Adjustments for
Distribution Park

Sosnowiec
Acquisition

Other
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 121,244 $ 2,458 (a) $ 31,848 (d) $ 155,550
Other revenue 8,706 — 1,433 (d) 10,139
Total revenues 129,950   2,458   33,281   165,689
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 28,140 520 (a) 5,180 (d) 33,840
Real property taxes 11,380 319 (a) 3,373 (d) 15,072
Property management fees 2,748 74 (b) 774 (d) 3,596
Depreciation and amortization 60,602 1,311 (a) 15,734 (d) 77,647
Acquisition related expenses 11,577 —   (11,491) (e) 86
Asset management and acquisition fees 19,427 — (15,485) (f) 3,942
General and administrative expenses 2,650 —   —   2,650
Total expenses 136,524   2,224   (1,915)   136,833
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) and
benefit (provision) for income taxes (6,574)   234   35,196   28,856
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments 427 —   —   427
Other gains (losses) 446 —   —   446
Interest expense (26,912) (319) (c) (5,698) (g) (32,929)
Interest income 55 —   13   68
Income (loss) before benefit (provision) for income
taxes (32,558)   (85)   29,511   (3,132)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 154   —   — 154
Net income (loss) (32,404)   (85)   29,511   (2,978)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests 508   —   —   508
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (31,896)   $ (85)   $ 29,511   $ (2,470)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share: $ (0.30)   $ (0.02)
Weighted average number common shares outstanding 105,985   1,431 (h) 107,416

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company's acquisition of Distribution Park Sosnowiec based on its historical results
of operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2011. Depreciation and amortization was calculated
based on the fair values of the investment property and intangible lease assets and liabilities, which are preliminary and subject

[…]

Cash needed to acquire Stonecutter Court   54,751
Cash needed to acquire FM Logistic   70,848
Cash needed to acquire Gogolevsky 11   56,450
Cash needed to acquire 250 Royall   57,000
Cash needed to acquire the Campus at Marlborough   45,584
Cash needed to acquire Fisher Plaza   160,000
Cash needed to acquire 9320 Excelsior Boulevard   69,470
Cash needed to acquire the Poland Logistics Portfolio (including Distribution Park Sosnowiec)   75,979
Cash needed to acquire 144 Montague   32,946
Cash needed to acquire 100 Brookes Street 23,700
Cash needed to acquire the Minneapolis Retail Center 59,784
Cash needed to acquire 550 Terry Francois 38,000
   945,264
 Net cash received from each share of common stock issued   $ 8.80

 Common stock needed to purchase the properties listed above   107,416
 Less: Historical weighted average common shares outstanding   (105,985)
   1,431

7

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended
December 31,

2011

Adjustments for
Distribution Park

Sosnowiec
Acquisition

Other
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue   88,657   3,291 (a) 117,938 (d) 209,886
Other revenue   6,869   5 (a) 7,160 (d) 14,034
Total revenues   95,526   3,296   125,098   223,920
Expenses:
Property operating expenses   19,403   741 (a) 23,740 (d) 43,884
Real property taxes   7,677   445 (a) 11,089 (d) 19,211
Property management fees   2,231   99 (b) 3,174 (d) 5,504
Depreciation and amortization   53,167   1,748 (a) 56,655 (d) 111,570
Acquisition related expenses   5,863   —   (5,599) (e) 264
Asset management and acquisition fees   20,453   — (3,503) (f) 16,950
General and administrative expenses   3,129   —   —   3,129
Total expenses   111,923   3,033   85,556   200,512
Income (loss) before other income (expenses)
and benefit (provision) for income taxes   (16,397)   263   39,542   23,408
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments   (16,523)   —   —   (16,523)
Other gains (losses)   174   —   —   174
Interest expense   (23,167)   (425) (c) (17,444) (g) (41,036)
Interest income   189   —   51   240
Income (loss) before benefit (provision) for
income taxes   (55,724)   (162)   22,149   (33,737)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (2,885)   —   (1,306) (d) (4,191)
Net income (loss)   (58,609)   (162)   20,843   (37,928)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests   1,592   —   — 1,592
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders   (57,017)   (162)   20,843   (36,336)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common
share:   (0.85)   (0.34)
Weighted average number common shares
outstanding   67,429   39,987 (h) 107,416

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

8

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
Year Ended December 31, 2011

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company's acquisition of Distribution Park Sosnowiec based on its historical results
of operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2011. Depreciation and amortization was calculated
based on the fair values of the investment property and intangible lease assets and liabilities, which are preliminary and subject